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(JUDGEMENT OF THE BENCH DELIVERED BY
- HON'BLE MR. I.K. RASGOTRA, MEMBER(A)

Shri H.S. Dahiya, Assistant Director (Coop) has’
filed this application under Section 19 of the Administr-
atiye Tribunals Act, 1985, .challenging the order
No.12026/17/79-Estt. dated 7.12.1984, reverting him from
the post of Deputy4.Directo? to that of Assistant
Director.

| The applicant; on .prdmotion from the post of
Senior Technical Assistant -(Coop) was appqinted on adhoc
basis as Assistant,Director (Coop; w.e.f. 30.11.1973. Hé
was promgted regularly w.e.f. 1.12.1976. He was later
promoted aé Deputy Director'(Coop) in the Department of
Agriculture and Cooperation on adhoc and teméorar& basis
w.e.f. 11.1.1980 "for a period not exceeding six months
or till regular incumbent returns or till further orders
whichever is. earlier.” The duration of - the  adhoc
appointment was extended from time to time upto 7.12.1984
when he was reverted to the post of Assistant Director
vide impugned order dated 7.12.1984. Thus thg total

period for which the applicant officiated continuously iéé/

amounts to-11.1.1980 to 7.12.1984. The applicant has



contended thaf his reversion is t@ntamount lto a major
penalty 1iéted in Rule li (vii of the_CCS (CCA) Rules,
1965 which can be imposed only fof good * and sufficient
reasons as provided in the Bules. He has‘furthor pointed
out that the Recruitment Rules for the poét of Deputy
Director (Cooperation) notified in the Official Gazette
of 5.7.1973 have been amended and notified onx11.4.1985
‘making substantive alterations therein to the detriment
of the interest of the applioant;‘ For instance, the
number of posts of Deputy Director (Cooperation) has been
reduced- from 7 to 5. While the probation period‘.for
promotees has been retained for two years- (it was two
years for direct reoruits also) for direct reofuits it

has ©been reduced to one year in the 1985. Rules.

According to the 1973 Rules 331% of the posts were to be -

filled by promotion failing which by transfer on oeputa—
tion and‘ failing both by direct recruitment. The
remaining 66%% are to be filled by direct recruitment
failing which by transfer on deputation'baéis., In the
1985 Recruitment Rules only 20% of the vacancies are to
bo filled. by prdmotion failing. which by transfer on
deputation and failing both by direct recruitment. The
remaining 80% by dre to- be filled by transfer on

deputation failing which by direct recruitment. Thus the

departmental officers of the feeder category have been

-made ineligible for consideration for appointment "to the
higher grade post in the deputation quota posfs. The
applicant.has urged that thé chénges brought out above in
the Recruitment Rules. have substantially' reduced the
prospects of career 'progression of the applicant, first
by ﬁ@ﬁkﬁjbn of;the number of posts of Deputy Director from
7 to 5, secondly by reducing the quota from 333%% to

: . . not .
20%,and thirdly for /being considered against the d;;gfa—
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tion quota.by é&bthefﬁqederscdfﬁgbmy was.debarred .f.ox
. censideration against the deputatién qﬁotd. His case is

that he was promoted against a regular vacancy falling in
the promotion quota on adhoc basis whereas he should have
beén rappointed on temporary baéis rather than adﬁoc
‘basié. Further, he:was promoted in accordance with thé
statutory Recruitment Rules thén:prevalent by f&llowing
the prespribed procedure viz. on the recom&endation of.'
the Departmental Pfomotion Commitfee (DPC). This assump- -
tion is based on the féct as his appointmeht order reads
"the President is pIQased-to appoint....... " Besides-the
above, he ciaims the benefit‘of'regularisation as Deputy
Director 'on thei basis- of wuninterrupted continuous .
officiation as Deputy Direcfor for a period of five
years. ‘. |
By way ofArelief he has ﬁrayed that the impuéﬁed‘

'order of reversion dated 7.12.1984 be quééﬁéd and . that-
-the petitiqner\should be deemed to bé promoted as Deputy
Director .w.e.f. 11.1.1980. ' ﬁe has 'further claimed
arrearé'of péy and allowances w}th’interest n@_ls% per
annum as @ell as the benefit of seniority and confirma—
tidn. -
3. The réspondénts have élafified that reversion of
an emplbyeé brbmoted on adhoc anq temporary basis does
not amount to a penalty in accordance with igt‘Expra4‘
ia@jbn~k(ib@c}}given»below/second proviso to Rule 11 (v)
of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. - Regardihg the reduction .in
number of posts of: Deputy Director the respondenté havg
submitted that the Cooperation Division was reorganised
in 1979 and some of the items relating to Cooperative
Division were transfgrred from Depaftmenﬁ ofl Civil
Supplies to the Department of Agriculture and Coopera-

tion. This resulted in transfer of four posts of Deputy

Director (Cooperation) with the incumbents thereof in



August, 'September,: 1979 +to Departmeﬁt of Agriculture.
The name -of the applicant was not in the seniority li;f
issued by the then Department of Civil Supplies and
Cooperation in January,'-1976 as the 1list includgd two
officers holding the pést dn deputation basis whereas the
rname'of these officerslwere not required tq be indicated
in the seniérityllist as-they weré not hoiding the post

on regular basis in a substantive. or temporary capacity.

The respondents have further averred that the Recruitment_
Rules of 1973 were .revised in accordance with the general
gdidelines issued by the Department of Personnel §&

Training and notified on 11.4.1985 and have underscored -

the fact that the applicant on his own-‘reckqnihg was
appointed Assiétant‘ Director .(Cooperative) on regular
basis w.e.f. 1.12.&9761: When he had not completed five
years regular service in the grade on 30.11.1981 which is
the minimum servicé required‘for prbmotion to the grade
of Deputy Director.

4. Shri M.L. Verma, the learned counsel for the
respondents raised the preliminary objection Fhat the #1V
application was time'barred and that the applicant has
not impleaded.the partiés which might beéffected if'his
-application was allowed. On.mérit, the 1earned.codnse1
submitted that it is an admitted fact that the applicant
was promoted on adhoc basis and temporary'basis.w.e.f.
11.1.1980 for a period not exceeding-six months or til;
the regular incumbent returns or ‘till further ofders
whichever is earlier. Such an order even if it is
extended from time to time forvé period of less than five
years canﬁot be construed by any stre=tch of imagination

as regular promotion nor does it confer any legal right

on him to lay a claim to the post for regular promotion.-

3. Shri R.L. Sethi, the learned counsel for the
applicant generally reiterated the pleadings in the

épplication and submitted that even when the applicant

became eligble on completion of five years regulagzil
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service. in the grade for ﬁromotion on regular basis the
DPC.was not convened in accordaﬁce with %hg~1973 Recruit-
ment Rules. In.fact his représentaﬁion dated 10.4.1984
was rejected by the Department of.Agriculture and Cdoper—
-ation on 16th June,i1984.
6.  The learned counsel for the respondents-submittéd
that the real cause of action for the apﬁlicént to puféue
this matter arose on 16th June, 1984'Qhen hiS‘representa—
tion was rejected by the respondgnts, the application
deserves to be dismissed on fhis very account straight
away as earlier submitted him. | y
7. Continuing. Shri R;L. Sethi, the iearned couﬂsel
for the applicant averred that-thefe is no provision for
adhéc appointment in the Recrﬁitment Rules; Since the
appointment of the appiicant as Deputy Di}ectof on adhoc
basis = was made by the President it foliows that the
statutory. procedure had Ibeen followed and that the
applicant was prbmoted based on the recomméndations of
the DPC; the termination of the adhoc appointment of the
applicanf without ps@nction of the President ié illegal,
malafide and with the inteh? to denying the regular
abpointmentlto him. - ' ’
7.' <‘We have heard the learned counsel of both the
parties. It is not disputed that the. applicant was
appointed 6n purely adhoc and témporary basis as Deputy
Director (Cooperation) even when he fell short of five
‘Yegrs' regular service in the grade of Assistant
Diréctor, a prerequiéite for consideration fof promotion
'in regular basis. We are‘aiso ﬁot persuaded to accept’

the plea that since the appointment of the applicant was

méde by'the President,‘the samé‘was a regular appointment
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after following the pres@ribed procedure. There is no

basis for drawing such an inference. His promotion was -

not based on the recommendation of a Departmental
Promotion Committee as on the date he was appointed under
the Preéidential order as Deputy Director,.he was nét
even eligible fér promotion to the higher grade post. The
principles of counting period of continﬁouslofficiatién
foé seniority etc. has now been elaborately set oﬁt by

the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the judgement dated

2.5.1990 delivered in the case of'Direct Recruits Cléss—

~

II Engineers Officers Association & Ors. Vs. ‘State of

Maharashtra and Ors. JT-1990 (2) SC-264. In summing up

the judgement their Lordships have-held:

"(A) Once an incumbenf is app§inted to a post
according to rule, his- seniority has to be
" counted from the date of his appointment and not
according to the date of his confirmationl o

The corollary of the above rule is that
where the initial appointment is only éd hoc aﬁd
nofk according to rules and made. as'a. stopgap
arrangement, the officiation in such post cgnnot
be taken intb account for ' considering the
seniority.h

The case of the applicant is covered by the above
cqrollary as the initial appointment &as only adhoc and
not according to the rules.. The post of Deputy Director

is a selection post and the applicant was not appointed

after completing the due process of selection based on

the recomméndatioh of the DPC. He, therefore, has no_

legal right to continue and claim the post on regu}ar
basis. There have been changes in the Recruitment Rules

1973 which were relevant at the_time of adhoc promotion
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‘of the applicant and which are no longer in force from

1985. These changes have been necessﬂated Hy the
Teorganisation of the.departments but‘in such reoréaniéa—
tion of fhe Départments the- distribution of posts is
made in accordance with the well established norms and
yard . sticks. The revised recruitment rulés 1985 have
also been made iﬁ accordance with the.guidelines issued
By,the Department of.Personnel & Trainipg‘for Group 'A'
Services. We afe not therefore able to find ‘any
illegality in the action> of the respondents in. this,
reéard"meriting interference by us.

In the facts and, circumstances of the case, we,
theréfore,'do not see any merit in the application which
is dismissed.

~

There will be no order as to costs.
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